36
CAN BUS Varistor
The CAN BUS varistor is a zinc oxide (ZnO) based ceramic semiconductor device with non-
 linear voltage-current characteristics (bi-directional) similar to back-to-back Zener diodes and an
EMC capacitor in parallel (see equivalent circuit model). They have the added advantage of
greater current and energy handling capabilities as well as EMI/RFI attenuation. Devices are
 fabricated by a ceramic sintering process that yields a structure of conductive ZnO grains
 surrounded by electrically insulating barriers, creating varistor like behavior.
HOW TO ORDER
CAN
Style
Controlled
Area
Network
Varistor
Series
0001
Case Size
0001 = 0603 Discrete
0002 = 0405 2-Element
0004 = 0612 4-Element
0005 = 0402 Discrete
P
Termination
P = Ni/Sn Alloy
(Plated)
M = Ni/Sn Pb
(Plated)
D
Packaging Code
(Reel Size)
D = 7" reel (1,000 pcs.)
R = 7" reel (4,000 pcs.)
T = 13" reel (10,000 pcs.)
W = 7" reel (10,000 pcs.)
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT MODEL
Discrete MLV Model
S21 Curve
10000
1000
100
10
10 100 1000 10000
Pulse Duration (µS)
P
ea
k
P
ow
er
 (W
)
Typical Pulse Rating Curve
0
-5
-10
-15
-20
-25
-30
10 100 1000
Frequency (MHz)
(d
B
)
10000
S21
CAN0005
PCB
Trace
To Device
Requiring
Protection
RV C RP
Ron
LP